Specifications are subject to change without notice (22.01.2016) 1
Rated opera-     Blocking   Control               Rated op er a tion al current
tional voltage     voltage      voltage                 25A                            50A                            75A                         100A
230VACrms         650Vp       3 - 32VDC             RM1A23D25             RM1A23D50             RM1A23D75           RM1A23D100
                                              20 to 280VAC       RM1A23A25             RM1A23A50             RM1A23A75           RM1A23A100
                                              22 to 48VDC
400VACrms         850Vp       4 - 32VDC             RM1A40D25             RM1A40D50             RM1A40D75           RM1A40D100
                                              20 to 280VAC       RM1A40A25             RM1A40A50             RM1A40A75           RM1A40A100

Control voltage
Rated operational current
Ordering Key
Solid State Relays
The instant-on relay with DC
control input can be used for
phase control. The built-in
varistor secures transient
protection for the heavy
industrial applications, and
the LED indicates the status
of the control input. The clip-
on cover is securing touch
protection  to IP 20. Protect-
ed output terminals can han-
dle cables up to 16mm2.
Type Selection
Switching mode                       Rated operational             Control voltage                                     Rated operational
                                                  voltage                                                                                               current
A: Zero Switching                       23: 230VACrms                   A: 20-280VAC/22-48VDC                       25:   25AACrms
B: Instant-on switching             40: 400VACrms                   D: 3-32VDC*                                           50:   50AACrms
(DC Control only)                           48: 480VACrms                   *4 to 32VDC for 400, 480 and 600VAC types        75:   75AACrms
                                                  60: 600VACrms                   *4 to 32VDC for RM1B types                           100: 100AACrms
Selection Guide
Industrial, 1-Phase ZS (IO) w. LED and Built-in Varistor
Types RM 23, RM 40, RM 48, RM 60
RM 1 A 23 D 25
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice (22.01.2016)
Input Specifications
RM1A, RM1B
Output Specifications
RM1....25 RM....50 RM1....75 RM1....100
Rated operational current
AC51 @ Ta=25°C 25Arms 50Arms 75Arms 100Arms
AC53a @ Ta=25°C 5Arms 15Arms 20Arms 30Arms
Min. operational current 150mA 250mA 400mA 500mA
Rep. overload current t=1 s < 55AACrms < 125AACrms < 150AACrms < 200AACrms
Non-rep. surge current t=10 ms 325Ap 600Ap 1150Ap 1900Ap
Off-state leakage current @
rated voltage and frequency < 3mArms < 3mArms < 3mArms < 3mArms
I2t for fusing t=10 ms < 525A2s < 1800A2s < 6600A2s < 18000A2s
On-state voltage drop @ rated current 1.6Vrms 1.6Vrms 1.6Vrms 1.6Vrms
Critical dV/dt off-state min. 1000V/�s 1000V/�s 1000V/�s 1000V/�s
Endurance testing acc. to UL508 100,000 cycles 100,000 cycles 100,000 cycles 6,000 cycles
Note: UL requirement for General Use Endurance testing is 6,000 cycles
General Spec i fi ca tions
                  RM1...D.. RM1...A..
Control voltage range
  RM1A23...                 3 - 32VDC 20 - 280VAC, 22 - 48VDC
  RM1A40... RM1A48... RM1A60...            4 - 32VDC 20 - 280VAC, 22 - 48VDC
  RM1B...                 4 - 32VDC -
Pick-up voltage @ Ta = 25˚C
  RM1A23...                 2.5VDC 18VAC/DC
  RM1A40... RM1A48... RM1A60...            3.5VDC 18VAC/DC
  RM1B ...                 3.5VDC -
Reverse voltage                 32VDC -
Drop out voltage                 1.2VDC 6VAC/DC
Input current @ max input voltage
  RM1A                 ≤12 mA ≤ 20mA
  RM1B                 ≤15 mA -
Response time pick-up
  RM1A                 �1/2 cycle � 12ms
  RM1B                 �0.1ms -

Heatsink Selector Tool:
Ordering Key RHS..
2. Thermal resistance case to heatsink valves are applicable upon application of a fine layer of silicon based thermal paste HTS02S from Electrolube between
SSR and heatsink.
8 Specifications are subject to change without notice (22.01.2016)
RM1A, RM1B
Short Circuit Protection
Protection Co-ordination, Type 1 vs. Type 2:
Type 1 protection implies that after a short circuit, the device under test will no longer be in a functioning state. In type 2
co-ordination the device under test will still be functional after the short circuit. In both cases, however, the short circuit has
to be interrupted. The fuse between enclosure and supply shall not open. The door or cover of the enclosure shall not be
blown open. There shall be no damage to conductors of terminals and the conductors shall not separate from terminals.
Therese shall be no breakage or cracking of insulating bases to the extent that the integrity of the mounting of live parts is
impaired. Discharge of parts or any risk of fire shall not occur.
The product variants listed in the table hereunder are suitable for use on a circuit capable of delivering not more than
65,000A rms Symmetrical Amperes, 600Volts maximum when protected by fuses. Tests at 65,000A were performed with
Class J, fast acting: please refer to the table below for maximum allowed ampere rating of the fuse. Use fuses only.
Co-ordination type 1 (UL508)
Part No.                       Prospective short Max. fuse size [A] Class/ Model Voltage [VAC]
                                      circuit current [kArms]
RM1..25..                     65 30 J or CC 600
RM1..50..                     65 30 J 600
                                      20 HSJ20 (Mersen*) 600
RM1..75..                     65 80 J 600
                                      60 HSJ60 (Mersen*) 600
RM1..100..                   65 80 J 600
                                      60 HSJ60 (Mersen*) 600
Co-ordination type 2 (IEC/EN60947-4-3)
Part No.                                                       Prospective short Max. fuse Brand Model Size
                                                                      circuit current [kArms] size [A]
RM1.xx.25.. (xx = 23, 40 or 48)                 10 25 Mersen* 6.9 gRB 10-25 10.3 x 38
RM1.60.25..                                                10 20 Mersen* 6.9 gRB 10-20 10.3 x 38
RM1.xx.50.. (xx = 23 or 40)                       10 50 Mersen* 6.9zz CP gRC 14x51/50 14 x 51
RM1.xx.50.. (xx = 48 or 60)                       10 50 Mersen* 6.9zz CP gRC 22x58/50 22 x 58
RM1.xx.75.. (xx = 23, 40, 48 or 60)          10 63 Mersen* 6.9zz CP gRC 22x58/63 22 x 58
RM1.xx.100.. (xx = 23, 40, 48 or 60)       10 100 Mersen* 6.9zz CP gRC 22x58/100 22 x 58

• Type RM635FK
• Pack size: 10 pieces
Ordering Key
Other Accessories
• Graphite thermal pad
with adhesive on one
side
• Type KK071CUT
• Dimensions: 35 x 43 x
0.25mm
• Packing quantity: 50pcs.
• Touch safety cover
• Type RMIP20
• IP20 protection degree
• Pack size: 20 pieces
RM terminal adaptor
Touch protected (optional)
RM635FK     P
FASTON terminals
• Faston tabs
• Tab dimensions according
to DIN 46342 part 1
• Pure tin-plated brass
RS, RM Solid State Relay
Faston terminals
Tab orientation
Input Tab width: 4.8mm
Output Tab width: 6.3mm
Ordering Key
Screw mounted
Faston terminals RM1A48D25  F 4*
RS, RM Solid State Relay
Tab orientation
** 48: 4.8mm faston for input
63: 6.3mm faston for output
Faston terminals
in packs of 20 RM48      F4***
0: Flat (0º)
4: Angled (45º)
*